



**RED**  
ELÉCTRICA  
CORPORACIÓN

## Alternative Performance Measures

January - March 2018



## Alternative Performance Measures: Aggregates

(in thousand of euros)

<b>Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
	Results from operating activities (EBIT)	284,732	276,896
	Amortisation and depreciation	123,423	128,809
	Non-financial and other capital grants	(5,762)	(4,906)
	Impairment and gains/(losses) on disposal of fixed assets	22	(23)
<b>Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)</b>		<b>402,415</b>	<b>400,776</b>
<b>Funds From Operations (FFO)</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
	Profit before tax	250,928	240,555
	Income tax received/(paid)	(2,239)	(102)
	Amortisation and depreciation	123,423	128,809
	Other adjustments to items that do not entail movements in cash	(6,821)	(2,949)
<b>Funds From Operations (FFO)</b>		<b>365,291</b>	<b>366,313</b>
<b>Changes in other assets and liabilities</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
	Accrual / Payment of financial expenses	(29,515)	(75,580)
	Other cash flows from investing activities	1,101	4,541
	Proceeds from equity instruments	(16,875)	2,159
	Effect of changes exchange rates	(427)	578
	Other cash flows used in financing activities	(6,072)	-
	Investment payments Other financial assets	(1,326)	(365)
<b>Changes in other assets and liabilities</b>		<b>(53,113)</b>	<b>(68,667)</b>
<b>Gross Financial Debt</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
	Non-current financial liabilities	5,311,187	4,585,990
	Current financial liabilities	1,058,275	1,619,833
	Total Financial Liabilities	6,369,462	6,205,823
	- Derivatives and not current securities	(62,683)	(109,194)
	- Interest to pay	(69,831)	(74,715)
	- Short-term fixed-income providers and others	(855,366)	(813,412)
<b>Gross Financial Debt</b>		<b>5,381,583</b>	<b>5,208,502</b>
<b>Net Financial Debt</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
	Gross Financial Debt	5,381,583	5,208,502
	- Cash and cash equivalents	(650,402)	(355,783)
<b>Net Financial Debt</b>		<b>4,731,180</b>	<b>4,852,719</b>



### Alternative Performance Measures: Ratios

<b>Debt coverage ratios (times)</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
Net Financial Debt / EBITDA	Net Financial Debt	4,731,180	4,852,719
	EBITDA of the last 12 months	1,521,137	1,493,958
<b>Debt coverage ratios (times)</b>		<b>3.1</b>	<b>3.2</b>

<b>Interest coverage ratio (times)</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
EBITDA / Financial profit/(loss) excluding capitalised interest	EBITDA	402,415	400,776
	Financial result excluding capitalised interest	37,481	38,531
<b>Interest coverage ratio (times)</b>		<b>10.7</b>	<b>10.4</b>

<b>FFO / Deuda financiera neta (%)</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
Funds From Operations (FFO) / Net financial debt	Funds From Operations (FFO) of the last 12 months	1,186,905	1,165,842
	Net Financial Debt	4,731,180	4,852,719
<b>FFO / Deuda financiera neta (%)</b>		<b>25.1%</b>	<b>24.0%</b>

<b>EBITDA margin (%)</b>		<b>31/03/2018</b>	<b>31/03/2017</b>
EBITDA / Revenue	EBITDA	402,415	400,776
	Revenue	496,997	496,496
<b>EBITDA margin (%)</b>		<b>81.0%</b>	<b>80.7%</b>

The APMs are used to provide greater clarity regarding financial performance of , and compare this performance with previous periods and with that of Red Eléctrica Corporación, S.A. These measures must be considered by the reader as supplementary with regard to those presented in accordance with EU-IFRSs, although they are not considered a substitute. Also, the way in which Red Eléctrica Corporación, S.A. defines and calculates these APMs may differ from other entities that use similar measures and, therefore, may not be comparable among them.